Affordable, Adaptable ERP Software

Production Scheduling

User Guide
Version 6.00




FItrix..

Production Order Scheduling¢ Product Guide

Version 6.00



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

Copyright

Copyright (c) 1988-2015 Fourth Generation Softwdotutions. All rights reserved. No part of this padtion may be repro-
duced, transmitted, transcribed, stored in a retlisystem, or translated into any language infany by any means without the
written permission of Fourth Generation Softwaréugons.

Software License Notice

Your license agreement with Fourth Generation SaftwSolutions, which is included with the prodsgcifies the permitted
and prohibited uses of the product. Any unauthariheplication or use of Fitrix INFORMIX-4GL versipim whole or in part,
in print, or in any other storage and retrievaltsgsis forbidden.

Licenses and Trademarks

Fitrix is a registered trademark of Fourth Generaoftware Solutions. Informix is a registeredienaark of Informix Soft-
ware, Inc. UNIX is a registered trademark of AT&T.

FITRIX ACCOUNTING MANUALS ARE PROVIDED "AS IS" WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, FURTHER EX-
PRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, TH ENTIRE RISK AS TO THE QUALITY AND PERFOR-
MANCE OF THE FITRIX ACCOUNTING MANUALS IS WITH YOU.SHOULD THE FITRIX ACCOUNTING MANUALS
PROVE DEFECTIVE, YOU (AND NOT FOURTH GENERATION SOWARE SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE OR ANY AU-
THORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF FOURTH GENERATION SOFTWE SOLUTIONS) ASSUME THE ENTIRE COST
OF ALL NECESSARY SERVICING, REPAIR, OR CORRECTION NO EVENT WILL FOURTH GENERATION SOFT-
WARE SOLUTIONS BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ANY DAMAGES, IKLUDING ANY LOST PROFITS, LOST SAVINGS,
OR OTHER INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISIS OUT OF THE USE OF OR INABILITY TO USE
SUCH FITRIX ACCOUNTING MANUALS, EVEN IF FOURTH GENEATION SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS OR AN AU-
THORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF FOURTH GENERATION SOFTWE SOLUTIONS HAS BEE ADVISED OF THE
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES, OR FOR ANY CLAIM BY AN OTHER PARTY. IN ADDITION, FOURTH GEN-
ERATION SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FORNY CLAIM ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF OR
INABILITY TO USE SUCH FITRIX SOFTWARE OR MANUALS B/SED UPON STRICT LIABILITY OR FOURTH GEN-
ERATION SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS’ NEGLIGENCE. SOME STATH30 NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED
WARRANTIES, SO THE ABOVE EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TOYOU. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC
LEGAL RIGHTS AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS, WHCH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE.

Fourth Generation Software Solutions Cormor@70) 432-7623
100 Galleria Parkway, Suite 1020 Fax: (7439-3447
Atlanta, GA 30339 E-mail: sales@fitrix.com

http://www fitrix.com

Copyright (c) 1988-2015 - Fourth Generation Sofev@olutions Corporation - All rights reserved.
No part of this publication may be reproduced, graitted, transcribed, stored in a retrieval sysbermmanslated.



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

Table of Contents

(@4 o =1 0] (=] i 5
Introduction to Production SCheAUIING .........vveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieiieeeveeieeee e reee e 5
Multiple User-Defined Scheduling INtEIVALS ....cccuiiiiiiiii i eerre e 7
Multiple Warehouse SChedUliNG .........cooieuiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e eeaes 7
(T2 (o] £ =T o 10 I == To 1o PP 7
Y =] (] o PP 8
Finite/INfinite SCREAUIING ........iiiiiie s e e e e e e e e e e e ara e e e 8
Lo Ul VA= TaTo W =T oo ol == 1Y = 8
Setup Production SCheAUIING .......cveiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieieeeeeeee et rereee e e e eeeeeeeeeeees 10
LY ToTo I [ a1 (=T 4V 7= | PP 11
Work Center/Warehouse MaiNtENANCE .........occomiiiieiiiiiiiiie e 13
(O o L= Lol VT o o (01U =T - SR 15
Queue Time in Hours — This column is reserved QU USE ...........cooeveeveiiiiiieeeeiiiieeenes 16
Department/\Warehouse MaiNtENANCE ... ... ceeme i eee i e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeees 17
CapaCity iN HOUIS/DAY ...c..uuuuiiiiieeee ettt ettt ettt ettt e e e e e e e bee bbb e e e e e eas 19
Period-t0-Date COSES ... oot i ettt ettt e e e e et e 19
N CT= L (o R B F L (= O 1] £ PN 20
)1 (=] 0 T = (< PP 20
Machine/Warehouse MaiNteNaNnCE..............ucceeie e e e e e et e e e e raa s 21
Queue Time in Hours — These columns are reserveddtifre Use. ..........ccccceeeeeiiiiiiiiiees 24
LOF=T o= 1ot 14 VT 0 (010 =7 = P 24
1Y = T a1 SR = L1 £ i o PP 24
Team/Warehouse MaINTENANCE ...............t wmmmeeeietiii e e e e e e bab e e e e e eebeebbb e e e 26
CapaCIty iN HOUIS/DAY ......ccivviiiieiie et s e ttee e e e e ee s e e e et s e e e eeata e e e s snn e e s entan e eaeansnnnnns 27
Work Center Capacity OVEITIAES .....iiiieeiieeees i eeie e e e e e et e e et e e e re e e e e easn e e e eearenns 29
Department Capacity OVEITIAES ...........ciscommmmm et eeeeetiieseeeeetesseeesetaeeesesaaasssstaaeeeesrnnaaaerenes 31



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

Machine Capacity OVEITIAES .........uuuiiie e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaraa s 33
Team CapaCity OVEITIAES. ........iiiiieiiin e s e e ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e att e e e eeata e aeeetan e eeeestn e eaeesrtnns 35
SY=1 0] oI ad oo [ Tex io] g IR Tod o 1Yo (1] 1 Vo P 36
(O gF=T o)1 (=] S PP UPPTTRPPP 39
[ oot ST TS [ o PP PPPPPPPPPRP 39
(@4 =1 0] (=] U 46
1T 011 OSSP 46
Order Status DY WarEhOUSE...........uuii i ceeeeeemr e e e e e e e e aeaeees 47
Capacity/Load DY WOIK CENLET .........coiiii et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 51
Capacity/Load DY DEPartMENT..........oooi et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aeeeas 54
(=T oF= 1414/ Wo = 1o [ o)V 1Y/ = T o 11 s = 200 57
(0= T = ol 13/ o= To [l o) VAN IY=T- 1 0 60
AT S S ) ATV 4 SO =T 1 (= U 63
LAY S I ) A =T o = V1 1= o | S 66
LAY S I ) Y\ = U 1T TP 69
LAY ¢ S Iy )Y I =T T o o 72
Reported Hours, Move and Queue Times, and comptgtadtities are displayed. Also included are
referenc es to the previous, and next, operatioggteh5..............cooiii i e 74
Y] 010 T PP UPPPPTPPP 75
LAY S I LT o] PP 76
T L= ST 79



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

Chapter 1

Introduction to Production
Scheduling

This chapter contains basic information aboutX¥rioduction Scheduling. It is meant to give you a
general picture of what the module can do and haswised. The sections that address this ard-as fo
lows:

= General description of the Fitrix Production Schiedu system

» Features of Fitrix Production Scheduling
= Overview of Production Scheduling

General Description

Production Scheduling uses the labor routings adyoetion orders to generate schedules for manag-
ing the initiation and completion of manufacturingrk. The purpose of the system is to supply pro-
duction management with the tools needed to erisat@rders are executed in the proper sequence,
and highlight areas where plant capacities arerundever-utilized.

Labor routings contain information for labor andamae hours to be executed, including:

* Run, setup and machine hours required per uniticairide quantity ordered
* Expected start and completion dates
» Resources to be used, such as departments, wogks;enachines and teams

Labor routing steps are organized by productiooue® to present a list of work to be performed at
the resource, in a user-defined priority sequenotal labor and machine hours for open production
orders are also compared to the capacity avaiitiee required resources to support management
review and rescheduling.

Introduction to Production Scheduling 5



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

Features

Multiple Resources per Routing Step

Each labor routing step can be associated witlpartteent, work center, machine, and/or team. Any
or all of these resources can be scheduled. Thssarces can be set up in a hierarchical form,avher
departments are composed of work centers, whicltargosed of machines, but this is not a re-
guirement. Teams are typically managed separatelyised in environments where the constraining
resource is human labor.

Infinite Scheduling

Production Schedules are generated for a spegiftiuption facility (warehouse). Each facility caa b
set up to use Infinite or Finite Scheduling. Whemg Infinite Scheduling, the order’s defined start
date and due dates are used to create a load i floouhe steps within the order. These hours are
summarized by resource and date, and compared twtlrs available for the resource/date. The re-
sulting comparison is used by production managen@ielp them decide how best to use plant re-
sources, such as:

* Move orders from over-utilized resources to und#ized alternate resources

» Expedite or defer orders to stabilize the hourdddaagainst a resource

» Hire additional production staff or implement ovreg programs to address team level over-
commitments

The Override Capacity menu options can be usedjtistaresource capacities on a short-term basis to
reflect whatever decisions are made.

Finite Scheduling

When using Finite Scheduling, orders are schedhdsdd on a user-defined priority. The priority can
be one of the following:

* Production Order Due Date
* Order Critical Ratio — the ratio of time remainwvggwork remaining
* Order Manual Priority — a management-defined vata 1 to 9

The order with the highest priority is scheduledtfiEach labor step’s remaining hours are ‘loaded’
onto the associated resource and, based on theae'socapacity, a due date is calculated. The due
date is then used as the start date for the rgott $dep on the order. After each step is analyzee
sulting ‘Scheduled Due Date’ is calculated for dnder. The next order in the priority sequence is
then loaded in the same way. Each order is thégnassa system-generated due date for comparison
to the originally defined due date.

6 Processing



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

Upon completion of the scheduling option, the Oskatus by Warehouse and Capacity vs Load In-

quiries can be used to see the effect on resoukdgsstments can be made to increase or decrease
capacity using the Capacity Override options tcwate new start and completion dates on subse-
guent rescheduling runs.

Graphical Capacity Analysis

The results of a scheduling process are presemtadyiaphical format for analysis and highlight of
any bottleneck resources. The analysis can be aloary of the resource levels already noted (de-
partment, work center, machine or team). Load padty for any resource can be presented in a dai-
ly, weekly, biweekly, semi-monthly, monthly or gteaty basis. Within each time period, drill-downs
show the details by order and labor routing stemeTperiods are also color-coded to quickly show
resources that are over-committed (red), approgdhihcommitment (yellow), or under commitment
(green).

Multiple User-Defined Scheduling Intervals

Production scheduling details can be summarizedane or more time period formats for easy re-
view and analysis. The details of resource load Gpacity can be accumulated into user-defined
time periods. The time periods can be analyzeéxXoeptions first and then details can be researched
using drill down functions. The time periods candadly, weekly, bi-weekly, 4-weekly, monthly,
quarterly, or combinations of these frequenciesddition, multiple ‘period interval templates’ may
be created to satisfy the needs of users at diffeaeels within the organization.

Multiple Warehouse Scheduling

Each warehouse within Fitrix Inventory Control Iscadefined as a Production Facility. Production
Scheduling manages each facility individually. E&ahiity can also be managed via Finite or Inénit
Scheduling.

Overview

Before You Begin

Before you can use Production Scheduling, you rimsstcomplete “setup” of the module. Setup is
the process by which you enter all of the infororatiequired to begin processing schedules. Setup
includes entry of basic “control” information ththe programs need to run, and entry of special pa-
rameters for each resource.

Scheduling-related activities can be divided iorfbroad categories: scheduling setup, scheduling
runs, and inquiry and report reviews. Each actigigssociated with a specific menu option, ansethe
options are listed for quick reference in this @i section. (The “keystroke path” to a menu aptio

is indicated in parentheses following each option.)

Processing 7



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

Setup

There are three aspects of setup: Company Setughyd®ion Scheduling setup, and Resource setup.

Company setup includes entering basic control métion that the programs need to run, such as
company information and administrative informatidhis setup is covered in ti@etting Sarted with
Fitrix User Guide. Because the menu options used for company anchigtiation pertain to the
company as a whole, the menu options used to danitinl company setup are located under the
General/Administrative menu (option 8). You onlyeddo perform this setup procedure once for all
modules in Fitrix ERP.

Production Scheduling setup is performed from fleeNFaintenance submenu in Production
Scheduling. Here you will identify default inforn@at used by the reports and inquiries when they
are used.

Resource Setup starts in the Standard Routing mbditithese programs can also be accessed
from the Production Scheduling file maintenancevsefu. This is where the basic information

for departments, work centers, machines and teemgeated. Then in either Standard or Produc-
tion Scheduling, you associate the resources tdtiptoduction facilities, with re-
source/warehouse maintenance. Here you defineetagltdaily hours available, by shift. Final-

ly, you can use the resource capacity overriddifumeto define specific dates where you want to
use a different capacity for one or more shiftshendate.

Finite/Infinite Scheduling

After setup is complete, you can begin runningsitteeduling functions, and review the results. The
scheduling functions are executed from the Praegssibmenu in Production Scheduling. You de-
termine ahead of time, for each production fagilityou want to Finitely or Infinitely Scheduld.is
recommended that you use Infinite Scheduling st, fio see how your resource capacities are com-
paring to actual load, without using the systemutmmatically calculate new operation and order due
dates.

Inquiry and Report Review

Scheduling data can be reviewed in a variety oh&ts, groupings, and sequences. Inquiries and Re-
ports let you analyze by Department, Work Centecivhe, Team and individual production order.
There are two types of data presentation:

» Work List — these inquiries and reports are usegrbgluction managers to see what the order
of work is to be done at a specific resource. Tro€elyction orders and labor steps are listed in
order by priority (either Order Due Date, Critie&tio, or Manual Priority), and are grouped
by:

o Current Orders — labor steps that have had SOMEE faported, but are not complete

o Waiting Orders — labor steps completed at the pusvoperation, and waiting to be
started at the current operation

0 Arriving Orders — labor steps still in processhat previous operation

8 Processing



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

» Capacity vs Load — these inquiries display theemrstatus of specific resources by compar-
ing their capacity in hours to the load from opastecs. The capacity/load is divided into user-
defined time periods (days, weeks, months, etshtov summarized comparisons, with drill-
down capability to see the individual orders attasteps that make up the load.

The inquiries available are:

» Order Status by Warehouse (5-2-3-a)
= Capacity/Load by Work Center (5-2-3-b)
= Capacity/Load by Department (5-2-3-c)
= Capacity/Load by Machine (5-2-3-d)
» Capacity/Load by Team (5-2-3-e)
= Work List by Work Center (5-2-3-f)
=  Work List by Department (5-2-3-9)
=  Work List by Machine (5-2-3-h)
=  Work List by Team (5-2-3-i)
The reports available are:
= Work List by Work Center (5-2-4-a)
= Work List by Department (5-2-4-b)
=  Work List by Machine (5-2-4-c)
= Work List by Team (5-2-4-d)

Processing 9



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

Chapter 2

Setup Production
Scheduling

* In this chapter you will learn to set up the infation needed to assist in scheduling
production which includes:

Period Intervals

Work Center/Warehouse
Machine/Warehouse
Department/Warehouse
Team/Warehouse

Work Center Capacity Overrides
Department Capacity Overrides
Machine Capacity Overrides
Team Capacity Overrides

Setup Production Scheduling

5 4 Purché &5 3 Labor 5 2 Proces [E[a Period Intervals
5 Produt &5 4 Produc &5 3 Inquiri [E| b work CenteriVarehouse

& © ProducG] Exit & 4 Reporl & ¢ Machine/MWarehouse

- I [E| d DeparimentWarehouse

5 8 GenerallAdministration

o Exit

[E] e TeamiWarehouse

@ f Work Center Capacity Overrides
E g Department Capacity Overrides
[E| h Machine Capacity Overrides
@ i Team Capacity Overrides

@ j Setup Production Scheduling

& Exit

10 Processing



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

Period Intervals

This menu option is used to setup and maintairPtred Intervals, used by Production Scheduling

Inquiries and Reports to place future capacitylaad into user-defined time periods. You can define

multiple period intervals, and then assign a défatgrval in the Setup Production Scheduling menu

option. When running inquiries and reports, you iimayrompted to enter an Interval Code, or use the
default value.

NOTE: Period Intervals are also used by Material PlagynMaster Scheduling, and Capacity Plan-
ning, in inquires and reports, for the same purpose

For example:

= Period interval code ‘A’ could use the followingrioels:
= 8 weekly intervals
= 4 biweekly intervals
= 3 quarterly intervals
This setup would allow the user to view capacitg &ad for the next year (approximately). The
nearer term plan would be displayed in weekly vratisr The periods would then become larger as the
activity moves farther out.
» Interval code ‘B’ could use the following periods:
» 52 weekly buckets

This would display all schedule data for the nedryon weekly intervals.

Processing 11



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

& Period Intervals

e Bl W Heeaion Toek B TeR o
OB gUhPEA ARM BOOED GO
i & G’ ‘3 'ﬁ @ ay -..-i

 Find Prev Mest Add Update Delste Browse

Interval Code: i.-’-\ |
B D E FALILT INTERYAL CODE

Period | 1] |
Days | 7
Period |
Days |
Period |
Days |
Period |
Days |

ra

(R}
o=

2

-
-1
=

& ok | [i4cancel | [EDetal |

OWR,

The Period Interval screen contains the followialyié:

Interval Code - This field stores a unique three-character dxges code.

Description - You enter a description of this period interfegd to 30 characters) in
this field.

One or more periods must be defined:

12

Period — Period numbers are automatically assigned bsystem. You are allowed
to have up to 100 periods per period interval.

Days— Enter the number of days in for the period. Thalsie should be entered as ei-
ther 1 (daily) or in multiples of 7 (for 1 or maneeeks). This achieves a consistent di-
vision of time periods into multiples of weeks.

Processing



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

Work Center/Warehouse Maintenance

Use this menu option to enter and maintain thermétion to describe the work centers for a
specific warehouse. If you want a work centergplgato all warehouses you should enter the
information using the Work Center Master Maintereanmenu option. If you defined work cen-
ters using the Master Maintenance option and tiserthis option, the information entered here
will affect only the warehouse being defined irsttable.

A work center is a specific production facility csting of one or more people and /or machines
with similar characteristics. They can be considexgroup for purposes of capacity require-
ments planning, standard and actual costing, atadlei@ scheduling.

Menu Selection:
Production Management
Production Scheduling
File Maintenance

Work Center/Warehouse

Processing 13



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

P~ Waork Center/Warehouse

O® @ ik

Waork Center WCO1
Warehouse MIAMI
Status | Active
Description QUALTTY CONTROL
Department D1

File Edit Wiew MNavigation Tools

=3 EoH ~<~)

Actichs  Help

= A B0EBEM 90
A 60 9909 0 O &\

Find Prev Mext Add Update Delete Browse

Type | Direct
Mumber of Machines 1 Standard Queue Time 3.00
Mumber of Workers 3 Average Queue Time 2,50
Shift 1 Capadity 8,00 Laber Rate 15,0000
Shift 2 Capacity 8.00 Owerhead Rate 22,5000
Shift 3 Capacity 2.00 Unit Price
Rough-Cut Resource Add Date 01/20/2014
Conversion Change Date
1of1
VR
Work Center Required

The identifier for the work center.

Warehouse

The identifier for the warehouse in which this wadater exists. To view a list of warehouses,

click on the magnifying glass

Status Required

Active- indicates that this work center is active. Anaetvork center will be used in the
scheduling and costing routines. Time can be tedagainst routing steps in an

active work center.

Inactive - indicates that this work center is inactive. tkansactions or processing can

Default

be performed for an inactive work center.

14 Processing




Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

Description Required

The 25 character description for this work center.

Department

The identifier of the department with which thisnk@enter could be associated. To view a list
of departments, click on the magnifying glass.

Type - This column is reserved for future use
Direct - indicates that costs incurred in this work ceate normally direct labor.
Indirect - indicates that the costs incurred in this wagkter are normally indirect labor.

Subcontract - indicates that the costs incurred in this waekter are normally subcon-
tract labor.

Number of Machines

The number of machines in this work center. Thisiber is used as a general reference.

Number of Workers

The number of workers in this work center. Thisniver is used as a general reference.

Rough Cut Resource

Reserved for future use with the Fitrix Master Sithe Planning module.

Rough Cut Conversion
Reserved for future use with the Fitrix Master Stthe Planning module.
Capacity in Hours/Day

Shift 1

This is the standard capacity of the work centdraars per day for the first shift.

Processing 15



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

Shift 2

This is the standard capacity of the work centdraars per day for the second shift.

Shift 3
This is the standard capacity of the work centdrdars per day for the third shift.

Queue Time in Hours —This column is reserved for future use

Standard

The standard (expected) amount of time, in houjsbh avaits at a work center before set-
up or work is performed on the job. This is oneredat of total manufacturing lead time.

Average

The average amount of time, in hours, a job waits\@ork center before setup or work is
performed on the job.

Labor Rate

The labor rate for this work center. This labdena used when calculating the current standard
cost of an item. Setup hours and labor hours carthis rate to calculate setup and labor costs.

Overhead Rate

The overhead rate for this work center. This ogathrate is used when calculating the current
standard cost of an item. Setup hours, labor hatlsnmachine hours can use this rate to calcu-
late standard overhead costs.

Date Added Display Only

The date that this record was added to the table.

Change Date Display Only

The last date that this item was changed.

16 Processing



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

Department/Warehouse Maintenance

Use this menu option to enter and maintain thermétion to describe the department for a spe-
cific warehouse. If you want a department to applgll warehouses you should enter the in-
formation using the Department Master Maintenaneauoption. If you defined departments
using the Master Maintenance option and then usefition, the information entered here will
affect only the warehouse being defined in thisetab

A department can be a collection of work centeBepartments are used in the Actual Costing
application to generate the appropriate accourdiriges to General Ledger. They are also used
in Production Scheduling to analyze load and capatia departmental level.

Menu Selection:
Production Management
Production Scheduling
File Maintenance

Department/Warehouse

Processing 17



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

!" Department/Warehouse | =0 [

File Edit View MNavigation Tools Actions Help
Q8 ¢ ULPHAA AORD @O
A e 00 0 9 &\

Find Prev MNext Add Update Delete Browse

Department D1
Warehouse MIAMI A, Status | Active
Description  DEFALULT DEPARTMENT

Accounting Code

Shift 1 Capacty 32.00 Period-to-Date Costs
Shift 2 Capacity .00 Actual Labor £0.00
Shift 3 Capacity .00 Standard Labor £0.00
Rough-Cut Resource A, . Standard Overhead 20,00
Conversion

Year-to-Date Costs

Add Date 01/20/2014 Actual Labor 0,00
Change Date 01/20/2014 Standard Labor 80,00
Last Activity Date  01,20/2014 Standard Qverhead £0.00
1of2
Department Required

The identifier for the department.

Warehouse

The identifier for the warehouse in which this déypent exists. To view a list of departments,
click on the magnifying glass.

Status Required Default

Active - indicates that this department is active. Arnvaatlepartment will be used in the
scheduling routines. Time can be reported againging steps in an active de-
partment.

Inactive - indicates that this department is inactive. timsactions or processing can be
performed for an inactive department.

18 Processing



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

Description Required

The 25 character description for this department.

Account Code

A code to assign general ledger account numbagigpartment. The account code references a
table that contains the general ledger account eusnbTo view a list of account codes, click on
the magnifying glass.

Capacity in Hours/Day
Shift 1

The standard capacity of the department in hoursl@g for the first shift.

Shift 2

The standard capacity of the department in hoursigg for the second shift.

Shift 3

The standard capacity of the department in hoursigge for the third shift.

Rough Cut Resource

Reserved for future use with the Fitrix Master SttHe Planning module.

Rough Cut Conversion

Reserved for future use with the Fitrix Master Sithe Planning module.

Period-to-Date Costs

Actual Labor Display Only

The total of all the actual labor costs for theatémpent during the current period. This field will
be set to zero during period end in the Actual @gstpplication.

Processing 19



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

Standard Labor Display Only

The total of all the standard labor costs for tepattment during the current period. This field
will be set to zero during period close in the AdtGosting application.

Standard Overhead Display Only

The total of all the standard overhead costs ferdipartment during the current period. This
field will be set to zero during period close i tActual Costing application.

Year-to-Date Costs

Actual Labor Display Only

The total of all the actual labor costs for theatément year to date. This field will be set te ze
ro during year end close in the Actual Costing egagion.

Standard Labor Display Only

The total of all the standard labor costs for tepattment year to date. This field will be set to
zero during year end close in the Actual Costingjiagtions.

Standard Overhead Display Only

The total of all the standard overhead costs ferddpartment year to date. This field will be set
to zero during year end close in the Actual Coséipglications.

System Dates

Add Date Display Only

The date that this department was added to the.tabl

Change Date Display Only

The date the department was last maintained.

Last Activity Date Display Only

The last date the department had activity repcagainst it.

20 Processing



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

Machine/Warehouse Maintenance

Use this menu option to enter and maintain thermédion to describe the machine for a specific
warehouse. If you want a machine to apply to allelouses you should enter the information
using the Machine Master Maintenance menu optioyou defined machines using the Master
Maintenance option and then use this option, tfenmation entered here will affect only the
warehouse being defined in this table.

Menu Selection:
Production Management
Production Scheduling
File Maintenance

Machine/Warehouse

Processing 21



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

!‘ Machine/Warehouse EHE
File Edit Wiew MNavigation Tools Actions Help
QB U HhPEQA RALEBEBH @O
a0 09 0O O =
Find Prev MNext Add Update Delete Browse
Machine SCR1
Warehouse MIAMI Status | Active
Description SCREEN PRINT 1
Work Center SCRHN
Department DP1 Standard Queue Time 1.0000
Acguired Date 09/27/2010 L4 Average Queue Time 1.0000
Vendor 123457 shift 1 Capadty 8.00
Purchase Order 0231 Shift 2 Capacdity 8.00
Cost Amount £5000.00 Shift 3 Capacity 0.00
Mirimum Service Int a Last Repair Date 09/27/2010
Majar Service Int a Last Activity Date
Expected Life Years 2.00 Rough_Cut Resource
Total Hours Used 0.00 Conversion
¥TD Hours Used 0.00
Cuml Maintenance Cost £0.00 Add Date 09/27/2010
Change Date 03/01/2013
1of4
Machine identifier Required

The identifier for the machine that is being define

Warehouse

The identifier for the warehouse in which this wadater exists. To view a list of warehouses,
click on the magnifying glass.
Default

Status Required

Active - indicates that the status of this machine isvacAn active machine will be used
in the scheduling routines. Time can be reporgairst routing steps for an ac-
tive machine.

22 Processing



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

Inactive - indicates that the status of this machine istima. No transactions or pro-
cessing can be performed against an inactive machin

Description Required

The identifier for the machine that is being define

Work Center Required

The identifier for the work center with which thisachine could be associated. To view a list of
work centers, click on the magnifying glass.

Department

The identifier for the department with which thischine could be associated. To view a list of
departments, click on the magnifying glass.

Acquired Date

The date that this machine was put into service.

Vendor

The identifier for the vendor from which the maahinas purchased. This field is for reference
only. To view a list of vendors, click on the m&gimg glass.

Purchase Order

The purchase order number that was used to bsiyrthchine. This field is for reference only.

Cost Amount

The price paid to buy this machine. This fieldasreference only.

Minimum Service Int.

The number of hours of run time between minor nesiahce service. This field is for reference
only.

Processing 23



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

Major Service Int.

The number of hours of run time between major neaiamce service. This field is for reference
only.

Expected Life Years
The number of years this machine is expected ia bervice. This field is for reference only.

Queue Time in Hours —These columns are reserved for future use.

Standard

The standard (expected) amount of time, in houjsbh avaits at a machine before setup
or work is performed on the job. This is one elehwdriotal manufacturing lead time.

Average

The average amount of time, in hours, a job waitsrmachine before setup or work is
performed on the job.

Capacity in Hours/Day

Shift 1

This is the standard capacity of the machine inrsiper day for the first shift.

Shift 2

This is the standard capacity of the machine inrfiper day for the second shift.

Shift 3
This is the standard capacity of the machine inrsiper day for the third shift.

Machine Statistics

Total Hours Used Display Only

The number of hours this machine was used. Téid s updated by the labor pro-
cessing transactions.

24 Processing



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

YTD Hours Used Display Only

The number of hours this machine was used yeaatt drhis field is updated by the la-
bor processing transactions.

Cuml Maintenance Cost Display Only

The accumulated costs for maintenance since th@inewas put into service.

Last Maintenance Type  Display Only

This field is reserved for future use.

Last Repair Date Display Only

This field is reserved for future use.

Last Activity Date Display Only

The last date that this record was updated by aciios processing.

Rough Cut Resource

Reserved for future use with the Fitrix Master SttHe Planning module.

Rough Cut Conversion

Reserved for future use with the Fitrix Master SttHe Planning module.

Add Date Display Only

The date that this record was added to the table.

Change Date Display Only

The date the machine was last changed by maintenanc

Processing 25



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

Team/Warehouse Maintenance

Use this menu option to enter and maintain thermétion to describe the team for a specific
warehouse. If you want a team to apply to all watesses you should enter the information using
the Team Master Maintenance menu option. If yoinddfteams using the Master Maintenance
option and then use this option, the informatioteesd here will affect only the warehouse being
defined in this table.

Menu Selection:
Production Management
Production Scheduling
File Maintenance

Team/Warehouse

26 Processing



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

r" Team/Warehouse = ”E|
File Edit View MNawvigation Tools Actions Help
OB G YihBEEq ALEBEM 90

A e @00 0O O &\

Find Prev MNext Add Update Delete Browse
Team TMOO1
Warehouse MIAMI

Description WELDIMG TEAM

Shift 1 Capadty .00

Shift 2 Capacity 8.00

Shift 3 Capacity 2.00
Rough-Cut Resource
Canversion

Date Added 03/01/2013
Date Changed

(New Document)

s

Team Number Required
The identifier for the team that is being defined.
Warehouse

The identifier for the warehouse in which this teaxists. To view a list of warehouses, click on
the magnifying glass.

Description Required
The description for the team.

Capacity in Hours/Day
Shift 1

This is the standard capacity of the team in hpersday for the first shift.

Processing 27



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

Shift 2

This is the standard capacity of the team in hpersday for the second shift.

Shift 3

This is the standard capacity of the team in hpersday for the third shift.

Rough Cut Resource

Reserved for future use with the Fitrix Master SttHe Planning module.

Rough Cut Conversion

Reserved for future use with the Fitrix Master SttHe Planning module.

Date Added Display Only

The date that this record was added to the table.

Date Maintained Display Only

The date that this team was last maintained.

28 Processing



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

Work Center Capacity Overrides

Use this menu option to enter and maintain speddies when the work center/warehouse will
have a capacity that differs from the default cépescfor any of the three shifts. This is useful
for adding or changing capacities to address owarrsitments on a short-term basis.

To enter new date overrides, change existing alesrior delete overrides, you must first click
the Find option, then enter a valid work center aagehouse, then click OK. A screen similar to
the following will display.

= Work Center Capacity Overrides =N ]
File Edit View MNavigation Tools Acticns Help
B QUiERE/A BB BE0O0&E ~
@ @ 9

Find Prev Next Update Browse
Work Center WC01 QUALITY CONTROL Warehouse MIAMI

Date Shift1 sShift2 Shift3 Load -
01/01/2014 g 1] 0 0.00

01,/02/2014 8 0 0 0.00
|01/03/2014 8 0 0 0.00
|01/06/2014 8 a 0 0.00

01/07/2014 g 1] 0 0.00

01/08/2014 8 ] 0 0.00
101/09/2014 8 0 0 0.00
|01/10/2014 8 0 ] 0.00

01/13/2014 8 1] 0 0.00

01/14/2014 8 0 0 0.00
101/15/2014 8 0 0 0.00
[01/16/2014 8 0 0 0.00

01/17/2014 g 1] 0 0.00

01/20/2014 8 ] 0 0.00
10172172014 ] i] i] 0.00 it

1of1
|Q OK | |m Cancel |
Enter the date the capadty is to apply v,

Date —the working date to be overriden
Shift 1 —The overriding hours for shift 1 for the date
Shift 2 - The overriding hours for shift 2 for the datesliift 2 is not used, enter zero here

Shift 3 - The overriding hours for shift 3 for the datesliift 3 is not used, enter zero here

Load - A general reference to the load in hours for tlaite, from the last Order Reschedule
operation. The load is updated by the Finite and Infinith&luling functions. It is the summ of labor
routing step hours to be completed on that dateedan the start and due dates of the routing.steps

Processing 29



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

To enter a new date, use either the F1 key totiaseew line, or move the cursor to the end of
the list, to a new blank line, and enter the datkfzours. To change the hours for an existing
date, move the cursor to the date and enter a agwe Yor hours. To remove an override, move
the cursor to the existing date, and press F2.Whisemove the date, and revert back to the
default hours for that date.

30 Processing



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

Department Capacity Overrides

Use this menu option to enter and maintain speddies when the department/warehouse will
have a capacity that differs from the default cépescfor any of the three shifts. This is useful
for adding or changing capacities to address owarrgitments on a short-term basis.

To enter new date overrides, change existing alesrior delete overrides, you must first click
the Find option, then enter a valid departmentwacehouse, then click OK. A screen similar to
the following will display.

P~ Department Capacity Overrides o || =[]
File Edit View MNavigation Tools Actiohs Help
OB UhPER BUEBHE B0Q0Q&E »
A @O O i
Find Prev MNext Update GBrowse
Department D1 DEFAULT DEPARTMENT Warehouse SEATTLE
01/01/2014 0 1] 0 0.00
01/02/2014 40 a 0 0.00
101/03/2014 0 0 0 0.00
|01 /06,2014 20 0 0 0.00
01/0772014 0 0 0 0.00
01/08/2014 0 a0 ] 0.00
101/09/2014 0 a 0 0.00
{o1/10/2014 0 0 0 0.00
01/13/2014 ] i 0 0.00
01/14/2014 0 0 0 0.00
{01/15/2014 0 0 0 0.00
|01/16/2014 ] 0 ] 0.00
01/17/2014 0 1} 0 0.00
01/20/2014 0 0 0 0.00
101212014 0 ] a 0,00 ¥
2o0f2
i1 View Detail |

Date —the working date to be overriden
Shift 1 —The overriding hours for shift 1 for the date
Shift 2 - The overriding hours for shift 2 for the datesliift 2 is not used, enter zero here

Shift 3 - The overriding hours for shift 3 for the datesliift 3 is not used, enter zero here

Load - A general reference to the load in hours for tlaite, from the last Order Reschedule
operation. The load is updated by the Finite and Infiniegh&luling functions. It is the summ of labor
routing step hours to be completed on that datedan the start and due dates of the routing.steps

Processing 31



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

To enter a new date, use either the F1 key totiaseew line, or move the cursor to the end of
the list, to a new blank line, and enter the datkfzours. To change the hours for an existing
date, move the cursor to the date and enter a a@we Yor hours. To remove an override, move
the cursor to the existing date, and press F2.Whisemove the date, and revert back to the
default hours for that date.

32 Processing



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

Machine Capacity Overrides

Use this menu option to enter and maintain speddies when the machine/warehouse will have
a capacity that differs from the default capacit@sany of the three shifts. This is useful for
adding or changing capacities to address over-ctmmenits on a short-term basis.

To enter new date overrides, change existing alesrior delete overrides, you must first click
the Find option, then enter a valid machine andehause, then click OK. A screen similar to
the following will display.

F" Machine Capacity Overrides =5

File Edit Wiew MNavigation Tools Actions Help
OB U ULEPHA AORN BEO® »
A e @ 0 =&

Find Prev Mext Update EBrowse

Machine M1 DEFALULT MACHIMNE Warehouse MIAMI
01/01/2014 0 0 0.00
01/10/2014 12 0 0 0.00
|01/15/2014 0 0 0.00
|01/20/2014 & i i 0.00
01/21/2014 & 0 0 0.00

1of1

Date —the working date to be overriden
Shift 1 —The overriding hours for shift 1 for the date
Shift 2 - The overriding hours for shift 2 for the datesliift 2 is not used, enter zero here

Shift 3 - The overriding hours for shift 3 for the datesliift 3 is not used, enter zero here.

Load - A general reference to the load in hours for tlaite, from the last Order Reschedule
operation. The load is updated by the Finite and Infinith&luling functions. It is the summ of labor
routing step hours to be completed on that dateedan the start and due dates of the routing.steps

Processing 33



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

To enter a new date, use either the F1 key totiaseew line, or move the cursor to the end of
the list, to a new blank line, and enter the datfzours. To change the hours for an existing
date, move the cursor to the date and enter a agwe ¥or hours. To remove an override, move
the cursor to the existing date, and press F2.Whisemove the date, and revert back to the
default hours for that date.

34 Processing



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

Team Capacity Overrides

Use this menu option to enter and maintain speddies when the team/warehouse will have a
capacity that differs from the default capacitiesdny of the three shifts. This is useful for add-
ing or changing capacities to address over-commmitsnen a short-term basis.

To enter new date overrides, change existing alesrior delete overrides, you must first click
the Find option, then enter a valid team and wars@pthen click OK. A screen similar to the
following will display.

¥ feam Capacity Overrides = =
File Edit View MNavigation Tools Actions Help
OB O WUBPEHABRALULEBH 0@ »

A e 0 O =\

Find | Prev Mext Update Browse

Team T1 DEFALLT TEAM Warehouse MIAMI
01,01,/2014 8 0 0 0.00
01,/10/2014 8 ] i 0.00
101/15/2014 8 4 ] 0.00
i 01/16/2014 8 0 i 0.00
01,20/2014 8 4 0 0.00

1of1

Date —the working date to be overriden
Shift 1 —The overriding hours for shift 1 for the date
Shift 2 - The overriding hours for shift 2 for the datesliift 2 is not used, enter zero here

Shift 3 - The overriding hours for shift 3 for the datesliift 3 is not used, enter zero here.

Load - A general reference to the load in hours for tlaite, from the last Order Reschedule
operation. The load is updated by the Finite and Infinith&luling functions. It is the summ of labor
routing step hours to be completed on that datedan the start and due dates of the routing.steps

To enter a new date, use either the F1 key totiaseew line, or move the cursor to the end of
the list, to a new blank line, and enter the datkfzours. To change the hours for an existing

Processing 35



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

date, move the cursor to the date and enter a akwe ¥or hours. To remove an override, move
the cursor to the existing date, and press F2. Witisemove the date, and revert back to the
default hours for that date.

Setup Production Schedulingrror! Bookmark not defined.

Use this menu option to setup and change the apigirccontrols for production scheduling.

E Setup Production Scheduling E'@
File Edit View Mavigation Tools Actions Help
OB QAER @O
Update
Shift 1 Default Capacity In Hours 8.0000
Shift 2 Default Capacity In Hours 8.0000
Shift 3 Default Capacity In Hours 8.0000

Finite or Infinite | Finite
Default Schedule Horizon in Days 30
Default Primary Qrder Priority Method | Order Due
Default Scondary Order Priority Method | Manual Priority
Default Capacity Interval Code A

Maximum Load % for Yellow 120
Maximum Load % for Green a0
1of1

(]

E

Shift 1 Default Capacity in Hours

The number of hours available in shift one. Tlakie can be changed in the variable capacity
tables defined earlier in this chapter.

Shift 2 Default Capacity in Hours

The number of hours available in shift two. Thadue can be changed in the variable capacity
tables defined earlier in this chapter.

Shift 3 Default Capacity in Hours

The number of hours available in shift three. Makie can be changed in the variable capacity
tables defined earlier in this chapter.

36 Processing



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

Finite or Infinite

Select the default scheduling method to be useahsblkeduling production ordershélentry
here is really just a reference to let schedulamkwhich method they use as a company. The aser c
still schedule each warehouse either way.

Finite — Uses the finite scheduling method, as defined énititroduction to Production
Scheduling chapter

Infinite — Uses the infinite scheduling method, as definetthénintroduction to Produc-
tion Scheduling chapter

Default Schedule Horizon in Days

The default number of future days to review resewapacity vs load. The capacity vs load in-
quiries display open orders for a range of datbe. default starting date is the current date, and
the default ending date is the starting date glashbrizon days. Both of these dates can be over-
ridden when running the inquiry

Default Primary Order Priority Method

Order Due indicates that production orders wilpberitized by their due date.

Critical Ratio indicates that production orderslg prioritized by the critical ratio calculation.
The calculation is the hours remaining on the dperalivided by the hours avail
-able. A ratio of 1 means the order is on timeraflo less than one means the
order is ahead of schedule. A ratio greater thenedns the order is behind
schedule.

Priority indicates that production orders will beopitized by the manual priority code on
the order.

Default Secondary Order Priority Method

Order Due indicates that production orders wilpbieritized by their due date.

Critical Ratio indicates that production ordersl\w# prioritized by the critical ratio calculation.
The calculation is the hours remaining on the aperalivided by the hours avail
-able. A ratio of 1 means the order is on timeraflo less than one means the
order is ahead of schedule. A ratio greater thareans the order is behind
schedule.

Priority indicates that production orders will beopitized by the manual priority code on

Processing 37



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

Default Capacity Interval Code

The identifier for the capacity interval table gntinat should be used for determining the sched-
ule periods to be used. This value will displayoaeatically when running inquiries and reports
that prompt for an interval code. You should makes syou have properly set up the interval
code you enter here.

Maximum Load % for Yellow

The Capacity vs Load Inquiries will display thedd% for a given time period with a color-
coded background, to easily see bottlenecks onpiatdottlenecks. This value is the threshold
at which the load % changes from yellow to red. Aosad above this % will display in red, and
below (but above the Load % for green) will dispilayellow.

Maximum Load % for Green

The Capacity vs Load Inquiries will display thedo% for a given time period with a color-
coded background, to easily see bottlenecks onpatdottlenecks. This value is the threshold
at which the load % changes from green to yellony load above this % will display in yellow,
and below will display in green.

38 Processing



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

Chapter 3

Processing

» In this chapter you will learn about the order silisng methods in Production Scheduling
o Infinite Reschedule Production Orders
o Finite Reschedule Production Orders

4 Purchz
& 5 3 Labor & 2 Proces: (= a Infinite Reschedule Production Orders

5 Produr i
5 4 Actual & 3 Inquiflh I b Finite Reschedule Production Orders

£ 6 Produt ] Exit & 4 Repor 5] Exit
(= CustomerReIationsrﬂ =

= 8 General/Administration

&) Exit

Processing 39



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

Infinite Reschedule Production Order

When using this function, the production order'§ral start date and due dates are used to create a
load of hours for the steps within the order. Tiaet nd end dates for each labor step in the ®isler
calculated proportionally:

Labor step lead time

(Hours required for the step / hours requiredterdrder) * (order due date — order start date)
Labor step start date

Order start date + previous labor step lead times

Labor step end date

Order start date + previous labor step lead timagrent step lead time

The scheduling function creates a ‘load’ entrydach resource defined with the labor step (depart-
ment, work center, machine, and/or team), withenringe of start dates and end dates for thelktep.
the start and end dates are different, the scheekdaly allocates the hours for the multiple d&ys.
example:

If a labor step starts on 1/5/xx and ends on 1/8ixxl has 16 hours of required time, the
scheduler assumes 4 hours of work will be perforore@ach of the 4 days (assuming all 4
days are valid working days)

These load hours are accumulated for the resoateazdmbination, for all open production orders. A
list of orders included in the reschedule funci®mrinted, showing the order scheduled start and
completion dates, for later reference. Capacity.ead Inquiries can then be used to analyze the
commitment levels of each resource, over futureoger The results can help production manage-
ment decide how best to use plant resources, such a

* Move orders from over-utilized resources to unddized alternate resources

» Expedite, defer, or cancel orders to stabilizéntha's loaded against a resource

* Hire additional production staff, or implement diree programs to address over-
commitments

40 Processing



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

The following screen displays:

-!-'r-: Infinite Reschedule Production Orders —
Warehouse | T

[@ox ] [idcancel |

Enter the warehouse for orders to reschedule b

Warehouse —Enter the production facility (warehouse) to bechesiuled

An example of the report that is generated,;

01/17/2014 15:57:38 LBC MANUFACTURING Page: 1
User: randy] Producticn Qrder Reschedule Pgm: p3Z0Z
Order Rel Item Order Qty Completed Scrapped Remaining Start Orig Due Curr Due Oper's

140 000 C-MRC 2.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 11/1&/2013 1171572013 11,/13/2013 3

144 000 REPRIR 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 12/02/2013 1270472013 1270472013 1

154 000 C-MRC 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 12/08/2013 1270872013 12/08/2013 3

155 000 C-MRC 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 12/08/2013 1270872013 12/08/2013 3

15¢ 000 C-MRC 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 12/08/2013 1270872013 12/08/2013 3

157 000 C-MRC 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 12/08/2013 1270872013 12/08/2013 3

158 000 C-MRC 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 12/08/2013 1270872013 12/08/2013 3

1g3 000 12104 2.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 12/11/2013 1271272013 12/12/2013 1

170 000 1z11z 2.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 12/13/2013 1271372013 12/13/2013 1

5z 000 REPRIR 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 08/23/2013 0872972013 08/23/2013 1

13 000 REPRIR 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 09/05/2012 09/09/2013 05/05/2013 1

&8 000 REPRIR 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 03/17/2013 0971772013 09/17/2013 1

70 000 REPRIR 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 03/17/2013 0971772013 09/17/2013 1

759 000 REPRIR 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 035/23/2013 09/23/2013 03/23/2013 1

ao 000 REPRIR 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 035/23/2013 09/23/2013 03/23/2013 1

asz 000 REPRIR 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 035/23/2013 09/23/2013 03/23/2013 1

24 000 REPRIR 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 05/24/2013 0972472013 03/24/2013 1

as 000 REPRIR 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 09/24/2013 09/24/2013 0572472012 1

5z 000 REPRIR 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 03/30/2013 09/30/2013 03/30/2013 1

52 000 REPRIR 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 10/01/2013 1070172013 10/01/2013 1

Se 000 REPRIR 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 10/03/2013 1070372013 10/03/2013 1

NOTE: Oper’s is the number of open routing steps notgetpleted

NOTE: This menu option does NOT change any order or lategr due dates. If you choose to
use the calculated start and due dates from tletrese Production Order Maintenance to
change them.

Processing 41



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

Finite Reschedule Production Orders

When using this function, the production order'sredefined priority is used in combination with re-
source capacity, to calculate new recommended ardklabor step start dates and due dates. It uses
the available capacity of associated resourcesansraint, and calculates recommended changes to
start and due dates, to ensure that resourcestazear-committed.

Order priorities are established as one of theviatig:

Order Due Date —for multiple orders with the same due date, thersrdre processed in the
order in which they were entered (i.e. Order Number

Critical Ratio - The calculation is the hours remaining on all operadivided by the
hours between the current date and the order’'sldtee A ratio of 1 means the order is
on time. A ratio less than one means the ordehéad of schedule and a ratio greater
than 1 means the order is behind schedule. Thesade then processed with the highest
ratio first

Manual Priority — Each order can be assigned a manual priority betWesnd 9, with 1
being the highest priority. So the orders with Rtyol will be processed first. For multi-
ple orders with the same priority, the orders aoe@ssed in the order in which they were
entered (i.e. Order Number)

The scheduling function assumes a schedule starbfithe current system date. So the first omler t
be processed has a start date of the current sgstiemThe hours remaining for the order’s firstrop
labor step are ‘loaded’ into the resource defiretha ‘Schedule Priority” for the step (Department,
Work Center, Machine or Team), for the current dekitthe resource’s capacity for the date is less
than the step’s hours remaining, the NEXT workiage(s) are loaded with the remaining hours.

When the next order or labor step requiring theesegsource is processed, the next available date
with unused capacity is loaded. In this way theuss never has a load that exceeds its capacity on
any given day. As subsequent orders are loadedhietodates, their labor step start and end dages
‘pushed’ out to match when they can be reasonalshpteted. The resulting labor step start and com-
pletion dates will create a new recommended stdrtampletion date for the overall order.

Production Management can review the results of¢hedule, to decode on possible changes to the
schedule, such as:

42 Processing



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

* Move orders to under-utilized alternate resources

* Increase capacity by adding more machines, haduitional production staff, or implement-
ing overtime programs to address team level ovemaitments

» Use the Manual Priority override feature to re-ottle overall priority of the orders

The following screen displays:

¥~ Finite Reschedule Production Orders E'@

Warehouse | MIAMI
Schedule Starting Date 01/24/2014  [uEd]

Schedule Orders due Before m

Primary Schedule by Due Date -
Secondary Schedule by Manual Priority

[O oK l |r;{ Cancel |

[w]
=l

Enter & date beyond which orders will be ignored

Warehouse —Enter the production facility (warehouse) to bechesiuled

Schedule Starting Date -Enter the beginning date where open orders widdsegned
scheduled starting dates. The default is the ntiggstem date.

Schedule Orders due Before Enter a date after which orders will not be addaethé schedule.
It is often not necessary to include orders thétvat be considered for scheduling until a later
date. The default is the Starting Date, plus thee8ale Horizon lead time in days from the
Setup Production Scheduling option.

Primary Schedule by —Select first method for assigning order prioriti€$.oices are:

Order Due - indicates that production orders will be prioritizey their due date.

Critical Ratio - indicates that production orders will be prioritizey the critical ratio
calculation. The calculation is the hours remaironghe operation divided by the hours
available. A ratio of 1 means the order is on timeratio less than one means the order
is ahead of schedule. A ratio greater than 1 mirenerder is behind schedule.

Processing 43



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

Priority - indicates that production orders will be prioritizgy the manual priority code
on the order.

The default is from the Setup Production Schedubipigon.

Secondary Schedule by Select second method for assigning order prioritrethe event
multiple orders have the same Primary Schedulesv&toices are:

Order Due - indicates that production orders will be prioritizey their due date.

Critical Ratio - indicates that production orders will be prioritizey the critical ratio
calculation. The calculation is the hours remaironghe operation divided by the hours
available. A ratio of 1 means the order is on timAeratio less than one means the order
is ahead of schedule. A ratio greater than 1 mirenerder is behind schedule.

Priority - indicates that production orders will be prioritizgy the manual priority code
on the order.

The default is from the Setup Production Schedubipiipn.

NOTE: If multiple orders have the same Primary and Seagnsichedule values, the or-
ders will be processed by order number.

An example of the report that is generated,;

01/17/2014 17:44:50 ABC MANUFACTURING Page: 1
User: zandyj Producticn Order Finite Reschedule Bgm: ps204

Warehouse: SEATTLE

Order Rel Sts Item Order @ty Compl Qry Scrap Quy Rem Qry Rem Hrs Prry Cr Ratic Start Schd Start Curr Due  Schd Due Opex's
174 000 & C-MAC 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 H 1.00 01717/2014 01/23/2014 01/20/2014 01/23/2014 H
175 000 & C-MAC 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 H 1.00 01/17/2014 01/23/2014 01/20/2014 01/23/2014 H
5 P C-MAEC 1.00 1.00 H 01/14/2014 01/23/2014 01/20/2014 01/23/2014 H
& p  c-MAC 2.00 2.00 4 011472014 01/24/2014 01/20/2014 017242014 z
4 P Cc-MAC s.00 5.00 10 01/14/2014 01/24/2014 01/20/2014 01/27/2014 z
7 P Cc-MAC 2.00 z.00 1 01/16/2014 01/27/2014 01/20/2014 01/28/2014 H
E] P C-MAC 2.00 z.00 1 01/16/2014 01/28/2014 01/20/2014 01/28/2014 H
3 P C-MAC 3.00 3.00 £ 01/17/2014 01/28/2014 01/20/2014 01/17/2014 z
8 P C-MAEC 3.00 3.00 & 01/17/2014 01/28/2014 01/20/2014 01/17/2014 H

44 Processing



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

The date columns on the report are:

Start — The start date for the order, when it was enteredaintained

Schd Start —The start date calculated by the Finite Scheduler

Curr Due - The current due date for the order, when it wasrentor maintained
Schd Due -The due date calculated by the Finite Scheduler

NOTE Oper’s is the number of open routing steps notgetpleted

NOTE: This menu option does NOT change any order or |lategr due dates. If you choose to
use the calculated start and due dates from tletrese Production Order Maintenance to
change them.

Processing 45



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

Chapter 4

Inquiries

In this chapter we will cover the various inquiresilable. These include

* Order Status by Warehouse
» Capacity loads
*  Work lists

Fitrix Complete V 5.4

FUEWN 5 Production Management

UL SR 2 Production Scheduling
e, fomgures ]

Purchz
urchz £ 3 Labor 5 2 Proces a Order Status by Warehouse
Produc B3 4 Actual 3 Inquiris

F'rodutﬂ Exit E5 4 Reporl
B 7 CustomerReIationsrﬂ Exit

P

=
I

o

b CapacitylLoad by Work Center

EPEPG’EPEPE?

o

c Capacity/Load by Department

d Capacity/Load by Machine
£ 8 General/Administration

& Exit

e Capacity'lLoad by Team

T Work List by Work Center
g Work List by Department
h Work List by Machine

i Work List by Team

S Exit

46 Reports



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

Order Status by Warehouse

Use this inquiry to review a summary status ofvacproduction orders for a selected production
facility (warehouse). The orders are listed by date, then end item code.

) Order Status by Warchouse ==
File Edit View Navigation Tools Actions Help
OB G uhBER M BO00ED&E 00
J‘f Prev  Next
Warehouse Code: MIAML Start Date: 03/05/2014 Interval Code: A
Order Rel  Item Start Due Prty  Customer/Stock Sales Value Qty Remain Hrs Rem Material Status Past 0305 03f12 03/18 03f26 04/02 04/09 04/16 04/Z *
237 000 C-MAC 02/24/2014  02/25/2014 Stockf 000 1000 2000 [ShorEMBHipIE" wcot
241 000 | C-MAC 02/24/2014  02/25/2014 Stockf 000 1000 2000 ShertMulfiple went
L 000 | C-MAC 02/24/2014 022572014 Stock/ 000 1000 2000 Short-Multiple went
234 000 | C-MAC 02/24/2014  02/25/2014 Stock/ 000 1000 2000 |ShorMuktiple wea
25 00 12104 02/26/2014 022772014 Stock/ 000 2000 0000
246 000 C-MAC 02/26/2014  02/27/2014 Stockf 000 1000 2000 ShartMultiple weol
247 000 | C-MAC 02/26/2014 022772014 Stock/ 000 1000 2000 ShortMuktiple wenl
7 000 | C-MAC 04/16/2015  04/16/2015 12-0654-01/15 299.00 1000
1 000 C-MAC 04716/2015  04/16/2015 12-0654-01/15 999,00 1,000
10 000 | C-MAC 04/16/2015  04/16/2015 12-0654-01/15 999.00 1000
] 000 | C-MAC 04/16/2015  04/16/2015 12-0654-01/15 299,00 1000
s 000 C-MAC 04/16/2015  04/16/2015 12-0654-01/15 299.00 1,000
18 000 RE-89 04716/2015  0/17/2015 1315 20800.00 1000 0000 ShortLG-7000
. i
fof1
@ ox | 12 cancel | ¥ eader | | Oper Detais| |4 Mat Short
Enter Production Order

Select the Find option and then enter:
Warehouse Code- enter the code for the production facility yoanwto view

Start Date — enter a starting date for time period intertaldisplay. Active orders with hours
remaining in their labor routing steps will be leadnto the time period intervals to the right of
the Material Status column. Each labor routing’'stefart and due date will be used to determine
the time period interval to be loaded. The defaalte is the current system date.

Interval Code — Enter a time period interval to control how teenaining hours on active orders

will be displayed. The interval represents multifphee periods, each of which can be weekly, bi-
weekly, monthly, semi-weekly, 4-weekly, or quaneriThe default is from the Setup Production
Scheduling option.

After you have selected the above values, click @i a list of active orders will display for the
facility. The columns are:

Order (Production order number) — the production order assigned

Rel (Production Order release)- the production order release number assigned
Item — Then end item being produced

Start and due dates- the current start and due date for the order

Prty — optionally set management priority

Reports 47



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

Customer/Stock— If the order has a type MTO or MTN, lists théesaorder number and cus-
tomer code. For any other order type, list ‘Stock’

Sales Value- For order type MTO or MTN, shows the extendadepof the item on the sales
order

Qty Remain — The quantity remaining to be made
Hrs Remain — The hours remaining to complete the productiaieio
Material status —One of the following values

Short — If only one component is short, it lists tomponent item code. If more than one
component is short, it lists ‘Multiple’. In eithease it displays in a red background.

OK to Issue — All component items are availabld,tbay have not been issued yet. Dis-
plays with a yellow background.

Issued — all components have been issued. Displidlysa green background.

Past —If the order has open labor routing steps with Bgamaining with start/due dates that are
prior to the start date, the associated work cdotahe labor step is displayed for the matching
column.

Time Period Intervals — multiple columns are displayed representing fo@eods consistent

with the Period Interval Chosen. If the order hpsrolabor routing steps with start/due dates that
are within the period start date columns, the aaseat work center for the labor step is displayed
for the matching column. If the work center is eeemmitted for that time period (i.e. the work
center’s capacity for the time period is less ttrentotal hours for all production order labor
steps), it is displayed in red. If the work censeapproaching capacity for that time periodsit i
displayed in yellow. If the work center has sufici or excess capacity for the time period, it is
displayed in green.

8 oper Detais| _ 14, see the labor routing step details for aflens in a specific time period, click
directly on the time period column, then click thigton. If no details exist for the time period, a
message will display. The following screen dispiays

48 Reports



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

-
E Cperation Details

||:| @g’“ A

File Edit Mavigation Help

B oMU £H00 00

Capadty: 40 Total Load: [
Order Release Sequence Status Start Qty Open Qty Oper Due  Hrs Remain Period Hours 5
1 0 1,000 01/23/14 ;

174 0ao 2 8] 0,000 0.000 01/23/14 1.00 1.00

175 oo i 0 1.000 1,000 01/23/14 1.00 1.00

175 (s ]n] 2 a 0,000 0.000 01/23/14 1.00 1.00

178 oo 1 a 1.000 1.000 01/23/14 1.00 1.00

178 oo 2 a 0,000 0.000 01/23/14 1.00 1.00
OVR

A

Order — the production order
Release- the production order release
Sequence- the labor routing step sequence
Status— the labor routing step status:
0 — production packet not printed
1 — not started, previous labor step not started
2 — not started, prvious started
3 — not started, previous completed
4 — started
5 — completed
Start Quantity — the starting quantity in the labor step to castepl
Open Quantity — the remaining quantity to be completed
Oper Due - the current due date for the labor step
Hrs Remain — the hours remaining for the labor step to coteple

Period Hours — the hours remaining within the current time périnterval

Reports

49



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

- To see a list of components which have insudficiquantity available for an order,
place the cursor on the order line, and click as Ibiuitton. The following screen displays:

T~ Material Shortages EI@

File Edit Mavigation Help

Order Release Sequence Component Item Required Qty  Issued Qty On Hand Available On Order Due -
55.000 11/06/2012

100 000 0002 C-KEY 1.000 0.000 49.000 0.000 1.000 11/28,/2012

100 000 0003 C-MON 1.000 0.000 21.000 -28.000 29.000 11/28/2012

100 000 0004 C-MOUSE 1.000 0.000 39.000 -10.000 11.000 11/28/2012

Order — the production order

Release- the production order release

Sequence- the bill of material sequence for the component

Component Item— the short component

Issued Qty— quantity already issued to the order

On Hand - the current on hand balance

Available — on hand minus previous allocations to other petidn or sales orders
On order — quantity currently on order from other productmr purchase orders.

Due — the date the component item is needed for thewruproduction order

50 Reports



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

Capacity/Load by Work Center

Use this menu option to view the capacity/loaddibmwork centers in a selected production facil-
ity (warehouse). The work centers are displayet wieir description and a series of time period
intervals representing the percentage load on tr& wenter. The time period data is expressed
as a percent (load divided by capacity). If thall@agreater than the capacity, the percent is dis-
played with a red background. If the load is apphirag capacity, it is displayed in yellow, and

if the load is low or not approaching capacityit displayed in green. The threshold levels for
the yellow and green display are entered in thaBBtoduction Scheduling option.

The following screen displays:

T CapacityfLoad by Work Center e e
File Edit View MNavigation Tools Actions Help

OB WP HEA ALEE BQ00EDE SO

L e @

Find Prew MNext Browse

\Warehouse Code: SEATTLE Start Date: 12/18/2012  Interval Code; A

I\'u‘orkctr Description 17/18  12/25 0401 0108 0Ifi5 01/22  01/29 0205 0212 02f19 0226 03f05 O03f12 03/19 0326 0402 -
(IS AssemeLy ) . S | N ] ) - | A S i |

[WCO2  ALTERMATE CENTER g e O e g e o B e [ e )

50f5

|Q OK. | |r"1 Cancel | @ Header | |ﬂ Oper Detal]s| |_ﬂ Nbernabes|

Enter Work Center

Select the Find option and then enter:
Warehouse Code- enter the code for the production facility yoanwto view

Start Date — enter a starting date for time period intertaldisplay. Active orders with hours
remaining in their labor routing steps will be leadnto the time period intervals to the right.
Each labor routing step’s start and due date willibed to determine the time period interval to
be loaded. The default value is the current systata.

Interval Code — Enter a time period interval to control how teenaining hours on active orders

will be displayed. The interval represents multipphee periods, each of which can be weekly, bi-
weekly, monthly, semi-weekly, 4-weekly, or quargerlThe default is from the Setup Production
Scheduling option.

After you have selected the above values, click @i a list of work centers will display for the
facility. The columns are:

Work Ctr — the work center in the facility

Description — the free-form description of the work center.

Reports 51



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

Time Period Intervals — multiple columns are displayed representing fo@eods consistent

with the Period Interval Chosen. If production osdleave open labor routing steps with start/due
dates that are within the period start date colyriresassociated work center for the labor step is
displayed for the matching column. If the work @rng over-committed for that time period (ie
the work center’s capacity for the time periodeisd than the total hours for all production order
labor steps), it is displayed in red. If the weodater is approaching capacity for that time peri-
od, it is displayed in yellow. If the work centashsufficient or excess capacity for the time pe-
riod, it is displayed in green.

@] - To see the labor routing step details for alless in a specific time period, click
directly on the time period, then click this buttéino details exist for the time period, a
message will display. The following screen dispiays

r - -
3 Cperation Details | = |:[=] &

File Edit Mawvigation Help

Capadty: 40 Total Load: &8
Crder Release Sequence Status Start Qty COpen Qty Cper Due  Hrs Remain Period Hours
i a
174 000 2 u] 0,000 0.000 0123714 1.00 1.00
175 00a 1 0 1.000 1,000 01/23/14 1.00 1.00
175 00a 2 o] 0,000 0,000 01/23/14 1.00 1.00
178 0o il i 1.000 1.000 0172314 1.00 1.00
175 00a 2 0 0,000 0,000 01/23/14 1.00 1.00
OWR

Capacity — The work center’s capacity in hours, for theestdd time period.
Total Load — The total hours for labor routing steps withtétiue dates in this time period.
Order — the production order
Release- the production order release
Sequence- the labor routing step sequence
Status— the labor routing step status:
0 — production packet not printed

1 — not started, previous labor step not started

52 Reports



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

2 — not started, prvious started
3 — not started, previous completed
4 — started
5 — completed
Start Quantity — the starting quantity for the labor step to ctete
Open Quantity — the remaining quantity to be completed
Oper Due - the current due date for the labor step
Hrs Remain — the hours remaining for the labor step to coteple

Period Hours — the hours remaining within he current time peiigterval

|M - if any work center is overloaded for a givendiperiod place the cursor in the
work center/interval field and click on this buttdmsee alternate work centers.

T View detail ps31003 = | = =)

File Edit Mavigation Help
BOUA Y00 @O

ISequence Center Capacity Load %%
1WCD2 4000 000 000

The screen lists all work centers defined as ateshto the current work center. For the same
time period, it displays the work center’s capaaeityl load, with a calculated percentage. To bal-
ance the load you must then go to the productiork wader and change the work center

Reports 53



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

Capacity/Load by Department

Use this menu option to view the capacity/loaddibdepartments in a selected production fa-
cility (warehouse). The departments are displayid tweir description and a series of time pe-
riod intervals representing the percentage loatherdepartment. The time period data is ex-
pressed as a percent (load divided by capacityhelfoad is greater than the capacity, the per-
cent is displayed with a red background. If thell@approaching capacity, it is displayed in
yellow, and if the load is low or not approachirapacity, is it displayed in green. The threshold
levels for the yellow and green display are enténgtie Setup Production Scheduling option.

The following screen displays:

r Capacrfnyoad by Department ‘il

File Edit Miew Mavigation Jools Actions Help
OB OB HEA LB BO00EDE 90
e ©

Find Prev Next Browse

\Warehouse Code: SEATTLE StartDate: 12/17/2012  Interval Code: A

Department Description 12/17  12/24 1231 0407 0114 0yl O0Y28 0204 011 018 0225 0304 0311 0B 0325 0401
bl DEFAULT DEPT

S T e e ]
D2 arrenare DeparTvEnT [N N S N ) N S A [N A O NS B

50f5

|@ OK. | |?:! Cancel I {E Header | lm Oper Detailsi g A\bemates|

Enter Department

Select the Find option and then enter:
Warehouse Code- enter the code for the production facility yoanwto view

Start Date — enter a starting date for time period intertaldisplay. Active orders with hours
remaining in their labor routing steps will be leadnto the time period intervals to the right.
Each labor routing step’s start and due date wilibed to determine the time period interval to
be loaded. The default value is the current systate.

Interval Code — Enter a time period interval to control how teenaining hours on active orders

will be displayed. The interval represents multipphee periods, each of which can be weekly, bi-
weekly, monthly, semi-weekly, 4-weekly, or quargerlThe default is from the Setup Production

Scheduling option.

After you have selected the above values, click & a list of departments will display for the
facility. The columns are:

Department — the department in the facility

54 Reports



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

Description — the free-form description of the department.

Time Period Intervals — multiple columns are displayed representing fr@eods consistent

with the Period Interval Chosen. If production agdeave open labor routing steps with start/due
dates that are within the period start date colyrivesassociated department for the labor step is
displayed for the matching column. If the departthgmver-committed for that time period (ie
the department’s capacity for the time period $s lthan the total hours for all production order
labor steps), it is displayed in red. If the déypent is approaching capacity for that time period,
it is displayed in yellow. If the department haffisient or excess capacity for the time period, it
is displayed in green.

@] - To see the labor routing step details for afless in a specific time period, click
directly on the time period, then click this buttéino details exist for the time period, a
message will display. The following screen dispiays

F - ~
I3 Operation Details | = |51 S

File Edit Mavigation Help

Capadty: 40 Total Load: &
QOrder Release Sequence Status  Start Qty COpen Qty Cper Due Hrs Remain Period Hours
= o 1,000 01/23/14
174 000 x 0 0,000 0,000 01/23/14 1.00 1,00
175 00a 3 0 1.000 1,000 01/23/14 1,00 1,00
175 0oo 2 0 0.000 0.000 01/23/14 1.00 1.00
178 00a g 4] 1.000 1.000 01/23/14 1.00 1,00
178 0na 2 u] 0,000 0.000 01/23/14 1.00 1.00
OVR

Capacity — The department’s capacity in hours, for thectetktime period.

Total Load — The total hours for labor routing steps with tétlre dates in this time period.
Order — the production order

Release- the production order release

Sequence- the labor routing step sequence

Status— the labor routing step status:

0 — production packet not printed

Reports 55



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

1 — not started, previous labor step not started
2 — not started, prvious started
3 — not started, previous completed
4 — started
5 — completed
Start Quantity — the starting quantity for the labor step to ctate
Open Quantity — the remaining quantity to be completed
Oper Due - the current due date for the labor step
Hrs Remain — the hours remaining for the labor step to coteple

Period Hours — the hours remaining within he current time peiitterval

M - if any department is overloaded for a given tipeeiod place the cursor in the
department/interval field and click on this butttmsee alternate departments.

= View detail p<30803 = = ="

File Edit MNavigation Help
BOUA 2500 @0

| Seguence Center Capacity Load %o

The screen lists all departments defined as alesria the current departments. For the same
time period, it displays the department’s capaaityg load, with a calculated percentage.

56 Reports



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

Capacity/Load by Machine

Use this menu option to view the capacity/loaddibmachines in a selected production facility
(warehouse). The machines are displayed with trescription and a series of time period inter-
vals representing the percentage load on the machire time period data is expressed as a per-
cent (load divided by capacity). If the load isajes than the capacity, the percent is displayed
with a red background. If the load is approachiagacity, it is displayed in yellow, and if the

load is low or not approaching capacity, is it thyped in green. The threshold levels for the yel-
low and green display are entered in the Setupuetmh Scheduling option.

The following screen displays:

| Capacity/Load by Machine = ||-E|:|I_§X§-I

OB CUhPHEA ALEBEM BEO00EDE 90
L)

Find Prev Next Browse

\Warehouze Code: SEATTLE StartDate: 12/18/2012  Interval Code: A

Machine Description 12/18 12f25 001 0108 0115 0122 0129 02/05 0212 0219 0226 0305 0312 03/19 0326 0402 4

M DEFAULT MACHINE e e [ e e s B o [ [ e T e
M2 ALTERNATE MACHINE e e e e e e e [ e s e e )

50f5

|@ OK. | |P11 Cancel I @ Header | lM Oper Detallsi [E A\bemates|

Enter Machine

Select the Find option and then enter:
Warehouse Code- enter the code for the production facility youniveo view

Start Date — enter a starting date for time period intervaldisplay. Active orders with hours
remaining in their labor routing steps will be leadnto the time period intervals to the right.
Each labor routing step’s start and due date willibed to determine the time period interval to
be loaded. The default value is the current systata.

Interval Code — Enter a time period interval to control how teenaining hours on active orders

will be displayed. The interval represents multifphee periods, each of which can be weekly, bi-
weekly, monthly, semi-weekly, 4-weekly, or quaneriThe default is from the Setup Production
Scheduling option.

After you have selected the above values, click &1 a list of machines will display for the
facility. The columns are:

Machine — the machine in the facility

Reports 57



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

Description — the free-form description of the machine.

Time Period Intervals — multiple columns are digpthrepresenting time periods consistent with
the Period Interval Chosen. If production ordergehapen labor routing steps with start/due
dates that are within the period start date colyrimessassociated machine for the labor step is
displayed for the matching column. If the machimever-committed for that time period (ie the
machine’s capacity for the time period is less tthentotal hours for all production order labor
steps), it is displayed in red. If the machinapproaching capacity for that time period, it is
displayed in yellow. If the machine has sufficientexcess capacity for the time period, it is dis-
played in green.

@] - To see the labor routing step details for afless in a specific time period, click
directly on the time period, then click this buttéino details exist for the time period, a
message will display. The following screen dispiays

F - ~
I3 Operation Details | = |51 S

File Edit Mavigation Help

Capadty: 40 Total Load: &
QOrder Release Sequence Status  Start Qty COpen Qty Cper Due Hrs Remain Period Hours
= o 1,000 01/23/14
174 000 x 0 0,000 0,000 01/23/14 1.00 1,00
175 00a 3 0 1.000 1,000 01/23/14 1,00 1,00
175 0oo 2 0 0.000 0.000 01/23/14 1.00 1.00
178 00a g 4] 1.000 1.000 01/23/14 1.00 1,00
178 0na 2 u] 0,000 0.000 01/23/14 1.00 1.00
OVR

Capacity — The machine’s capacity in hours, for the setktitee period.

Total Load — The total hours for labor routing steps withtétiue dates in this time period.
Order — the production order

Release- the production order release

Sequence- the labor routing step sequence

Status— the labor routing step status:

0 — production packet not printed

58 Reports



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

1 — not started, previous labor step not started
2 — not started, prvious started
3 — not started, previous completed
4 — started
5 — completed
Start Quantity — the starting quantity for the labor step to ctate
Open Quantity — the remaining quantity to be completed
Oper Due - the current due date for the labor step
Hrs Remain — the hours remaining for the labor step to coteple

Period Hours — the hours remaining within he current time peiitterval

M - if any machine is overloaded for a given timeiqgee place the cursor in the
machine/interval field and click on this buttomstee alternate machines.

I View detail ps31103 = ==

File Edit Mavigation Help
BoOUd 2500000

I Seguence Center Capacity Load %%

The screen lists all machines defined as alterntatdge current machines. For the same time pe-
riod, it displays the machine’s capacity and losith a calculated percentage.

Reports 59



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

Capacity/Load by Team

Use this menu option to view the capacity/loaddibteams in a selected production facility
(warehouse). The teams are displayed with thecrgasn and a series of time period intervals
representing the percentage load on the team.ifieepieriod data is expressed as a percent
(load divided by capacity). If the load is gredtean the capacity, the percent is displayed with a
red background. If the load is approaching capattity displayed in yellow, and if the load is
low or not approaching capacity, is it displayedjieen. The threshold levels for the yellow and
green display are entered in the Setup Producttbedling option.

The following screen displays:

= Capacity/Load by Team l d l |
File Edit View [avigation Tools Actons Help
OB UEPE] DB B00EDE 00
L)
Find Prev Next Browse
| Warehouse Code: MIAMI StartDate: 01/20/2014  Interval Code: A
Team Description 01f20 01/27 0Z03 010 0317 02/24 03f03 03/10 03{17 0324 0331 0407 0414 04/21 04/28 05/05
ot DEFAULT TEAM e e ) Ve ] e[y O 3 e
Tof1
‘Q oK I |!:1 Cancel | IE Header | IM Oper Detai|s| |H Alternates
Enter percentage loaded

Select the Find option and then enter:
Warehouse Code- enter the code for the production facility yoanwto view

Start Date — enter a starting date for time period intertaldisplay. Active orders with hours
remaining in their labor routing steps will be leadnto the time period intervals to the right.
Each labor routing step’s start and due date wilibed to determine the time period interval to
be loaded. The default value is the current systate.

Interval Code — Enter a time period interval to control how teenaining hours on active orders

will be displayed. The interval represents multifphee periods, each of which can be weekly, bi-
weekly, monthly, semi-weekly, 4-weekly, or quargeriThe default is from the Setup Production
Scheduling option.

After you have selected the above values, click & a list of teams will display for the facili-
ty. The columns are:

Team - the team in the facility

60 Reports



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

Description — the free-form description of the team.

Time Period Intervals — multiple columns are displayed representing fr@eods consistent

with the Period Interval Chosen. If production aedeave open labor routing steps with start/due
dates that are within the period start date colyriresassociated team for the labor step is dis-
played for the matching column. If the team is esemmitted for that time period (ie the team’s
capacity for the time period is less than the tbtalrs for all production order labor steps), it is
displayed in red. If the team is approaching capéar that time period, it is displayed in yel-
low. If the team has sufficient or excess capduaitythe time period, it is displayed in green.

@] - To see the labor routing step details for afless in a specific time period, click
directly on the time period, then click this buttéino details exist for the time period, a
message will display. The following screen dispiays

F - ~
I3 Operation Details | = |51 S

File Edit Mavigation Help

Capadty: 40 Total Load: &
QOrder Release Sequence Status  Start Qty COpen Qty Cper Due Hrs Remain Period Hours
= o 1,000 01/23/14
174 000 x 0 0,000 0,000 01/23/14 1.00 1,00
175 00a 3 0 1.000 1,000 01/23/14 1,00 1,00
175 0oo 2 0 0.000 0.000 01/23/14 1.00 1.00
178 00a g 4] 1.000 1.000 01/23/14 1.00 1,00
178 0na 2 u] 0,000 0.000 01/23/14 1.00 1.00
OVR

Capacity — The team’s capacity in hours, for the seledtee period.
Total Load — The total hours for labor routing steps withtétiue dates in this time period.
Order — the production order
Release- the production order release
Sequence- the labor routing step sequence
Status— the labor routing step status:
0 — production packet not printed

1 — not started, previous labor step not started

Reports 61



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

2 — not started, prvious started
3 — not started, previous completed
4 — started
5 — completed
Start Quantity — the starting quantity for the labor step to ctete
Open Quantity — the remaining quantity to be completed
Oper Due - the current due date for the labor step
Hrs Remain — the hours remaining for the labor step to coteple

Period Hours — the hours remaining within he current time peiigterval

|88l Atternates | _ any team is overloaded for a given time pefpace the cursor in the
team/interval field and click on this buttom to sd&ernate teams.

= View detail ps31203 =|[-= .

File Edit Mavigation Help

BoOUa 250000

| Seguence Center Capacity Load %%

The screen lists all teams defined as alternatdsetourrent team. For the same time period, it
displays the team’s capacity and load, with a dated percentage.

62 Reports



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

Work List by Work Center

Use this menu option to view a list of work to fprmed at specific work centers. The listis
prioritized to show production order labor routstgps in 3 categories:

» Current — steps where some labor or machine tirmdoban reported
* Waiting — steps completed at the previous stepready to start at the current step
» Arriving — steps still in process at the previoteps

Within each category, labor steps are sorted baseduser-enter priority, to provide flexibility
in determining which steps should be executed, fsstond, and so on.

The following screen displays:

[ F3 Work List by Work Center |: = & =] ‘
OB &g A RALBRR E00EDE 900
—,._:
Ao 0 0O &\
Find Prev Mext Details Browse
Work Center WCD1 Warehouse MIAMI Order Due Dates Before 05/28/2014  Priority Method | Order Due Date  ~

Status Order Rel Seq Machine Start Quantity Open Quantity

Or

der Due Date | Oper Due Date | Critical Ratio

URRENT 92 000 o1 1.000 10 09/30/2013  09/30/2013
CURRENT 93 000 01 1.000 10 10/01/2013  10/01/2013
CURRENT 144 00 1 1.000 10 12/04/2013  12/02/2013 100000
'CURRENT 153 0o 1 2,000 20 12/12/2013  12/11/2013 100000
CURRENT 170 000 1 2,000 20 1271372013 12/13/2013 100000
WAITING 140 000 1 2,000 20 11/19/2013  01/24/2014 100000
WAITING 182 00 1 ML 5.000 50 01/24/2014  02/04/2014 100000

1of1

B View Detail

Select the Find option and then enter:
Work Center — Enter the work center you want to view
Warehouse— Enter the production facility you want to view

Order Due Dates Before- enter a date after which you do not want to viegers. This pre-
vents unnecessary detail for orders due too farth future to be of concern. The default date
is the current system date, plus the schedule dmdefined in the Setup Production Scheduling.

Reports 63



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

Priority Method — Select one of the following choices:
Order Due - indicates that production orders will be pri@ed by their due date.

Critical Ratio -indicates that production orders will be pria@d by the critical ratio
calculation. The calculation is the hours remaironghe operation divided by the hours
available. A ratio of 1 means the order is on timeratio less than one means the order
is ahead of schedule. A ratio greater than 1 merenerder is behind schedule.

Priority - indicates that production orders will be pried by the manual priority code
on the order.

After you have selected the above values, click &Kl a list of labor steps will display for the
work center. The columns are:

Status— one of the following values:

CURRENT - displayed in red. Either quantities or hoursehbgen reported on this step,
but it is not yet complete.

WAITING - displayed in yellow. The previous labor step Ib@sn completed, but no
activity has been reported on the step at the sudepartment

ARRIVING - displayed in green. The previous labor step tgyabcompleted.
Order — the production order
Rel (Release)-the production order release

Seq (Routing Sequence) the labor routing step sequence

Machine

Start Quantity — the quantity this step originally started with
Open Quantity — the quantity still be completed

Order Due Date- the current due date for the whole order

Oper Due Date— the current due date for this labor step on tdero
Critical Ratio — the calculated critical ratio for the order

Priority — the manual priority of the production order

To view the details for a labor step:

64 Reports



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

)

1. Click on the Pe&s  pbytton to go to the detail section of the screen

2. Click the betais  putton. The following screen displays:

!" Operation Details E”E
File Edit Help
D YU} 960
Crder
Order 92 Item REPAIR REPAIR
Rel 000

Due Date 09/30/2013 Critical Ratio Priority

Current Operation
Setup Hours/Rpt  0.00000
Run Hours/Rpt 1.00000 Mowve Time 0.00000 Serap Quantity 0.00000

Machine HrfRpt  1.00000 Queue Time 0.00000 Open Quantity 0.0
Hours Remaining 0.00 Operation Desc ASSEMBLY
Previous Current Mext
Seguence Sequence 01 Sequence
Operation Operation Operation
Machine Machine Marchine
Work Center Work Center WCO1 Wark Center
Department Department Department
Status Status | Started
Start Quantity Start Quantity 1.000
Completed Qty Completed Qty 0.000000
Completed Date Due Date 09/27/2013

Lot ]

Return to the main menu

Reported Hours, Move and Queue Times, and comptgtadtities are displayed. Also included
are references to the previous, and next, opemation

Reports 65



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

Work List by Department

Use this menu option to view a list of work to fprmed at specific departments. The list is
prioritized to show production order labor routstgps in 3 categories:

» Current — steps where some labor or machine tirmdoban reported
* Waiting — steps completed at the previous stepready to start at the current step
» Arriving — steps still in process at the previoteps

Within each category, labor steps are sorted baseduser-enter priority, to provide flexibility
in determining which order steps should be execfitst] second, and so on.

The following screen displays:

[ml]
15|

Waork List by Department i ‘:'_Ii_ ,i:

He MOBN E00ED 90

OB @i

N
Y

Patsils

A0 9 0 &®

Find Prey Mext Details Browse

Department D1 Warehouse MIAMI Order Due Dates Before 05/28/2014  Priority Method | Order Due Date ~
Current Orders
Status Oraer Rel Seq  Maching | Start Quantity Open Quantity | Order DueDate | Oper Due Date | Critical Ratio Priarity
WAITING 182 0o 1 M1 5,000 5.0 01/24/2014 02/04/2014 1.00000
1o0f1
&F View Detail |

Select the Find option and then enter:
Department —department you want to view
Warehouse— Enter the production facility you want to view

Order Due Dates Before- enter a date after which you do not want to vaeglers. This pre-
vents unnecessary detail for orders due too farthe future to be of concern. The default date
is the current system date, plus the schedule dmdefined in the Setup Production Scheduling.

Priority Method — Select one of the following choices:

66 Reports



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

Order Due - indicates that production orders will be pria@il by their due date.

Critical Ratio - indicates that production orders will be priadd by the critical
ratio calculation. The calculation is the hours agmng on the operation divided by the
hours available. A ratio of 1 means the ordemigime. A ratio less than one means the
order is ahead of schedule. A ratio greater thareans the order is behind schedule.

Priority - indicates that production orders will be pried by the manual priority code
on the order.

After you have selected the above values, click @nd a list of labor steps will display for the
work center. The columns are:

Status— one of the following values:

CURRENT - displayed in red. Either quantities or hoursehbgen reported on this step,
but it is not yet complete.

WAITING - displayed in yellow. The previous labor step b@sn completed, but no
activity has been reported on the step at the nudepartment

ARRIVING - displayed in green. The previous labor steptsyat completed.
Order — the production order
Rel (Release)-the production order release

Seq (Routing Sequence) the labor routing step sequence

Machine

Start Quantity — the quantity this step originally started with
Open Quantity — the quantity still be completed

Order Due Date- the current due date for the whole order

Oper Due Date— the current due date for this labor step on tdero
Critical Ratio — the calculated critical ratio for the order

Priority — the manual priority of the production order

To view the details for a labor step:

Reports 67



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

)

3. Click on the P&  pytton to go to the detail section of the screen

4. Click the Petails  putton. The following screen displays:

!" Operation Details = ” Gl |

File Edit Help
wt | 'A."“. .:.i:\ wd ‘9

Crder
Order 132 Item C-MAC MAC LAFTCP
Rel 000
Due Date 01/24/2014 Critical Ratio 1.00000 Priority

Current Operation
Setup Hours/Rpt  0.00000
Run Hours/Rpt  0.00000 Mowve Time 0.00000 Serap Quantity 0.00000

Machine HrfRpt  0.00000 Queue Time 0.00000 Open Quantity 0.0
Hours Remaining 5.00 Operation Desc ASSEMBLY
Previous Current Mext
Seguence Sequence 1 Sequence 2
Operation Operation Operation
Machine Machine M1 Machine M1
Work Center Work Center WCO1 Work Center WCO01
Department Department D1 Department D1
Status Status Mot started, previous complete
Start Quantity Start Quantity 5.000
Completed Qty Completed Qty 0.000000
Completed Date Due Date

=)

Return to the main menu

Reported Hours, Move and Queue Times, and comptgtadtities are displayed. Also included
are references to the previous, and next, opemation

68 Reports



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

Work List by Machine

Use this menu option to view a list of work to fprmed at specific machines. The list is pri-
oritized to show production order labor routingostén 3 categories:

» Current — steps where some labor or machine tirmdoban reported

* Waiting — steps completed at the previous stepready to start at the current step
» Arriving — steps still in process at the previoteps

Within each category, labor steps are sorted baseduser-enter priority, to provide flexibility
in determining which order steps should be execfitst] second, and so on.

The following screen displays:

P~ Work List by Machine

= ECR <

File Edit View Mavigation Tools Actions Options Help

OB U UHBERA BLBY BOOELDE GO

A e 0 0 &

Find Prev MNext Details Browse
Machine M1 Warehouse MIAMI Order Due Dates Before 06/28/2014  Priority Method | Order Due Date

Current Orders

Status rder Rel Seq Machine  Start Quantity Open Quantity | Order Due Date | Oper Due Date | Critical Ratio Priority

WAITING 182 0o 1 M1 5,000 5.0 01/24/2014 02/04/2014 1.00000

1of1

Select the Find option and then enter:
Machine — Enter the machine you want to view
Warehouse— Enter the production facility you want to view

Order Due Dates Before- enter a date after which you do not want to veegers. This pre-
vents unnecessary detail for orders due too farthe future to be of concern. The default date
is the current system date, plus the schedule dmdefined in the Setup Production Scheduling.

Reports 69



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

Priority Method — Select one of the following choices:
Order Due - indicates that production orders will be pri@ed by their due date.

Critical Ratio - indicates that production orders will be priogtizby the critical
ratio calculation. The calculation is the hours agmng on the operation divided by the
hours available. A ratio of 1 means the ordemigime. A ratio less than one means the
order is ahead of schedule. A ratio greater thareans the order is behind schedule.

Priority - indicates that production orders will peoritized by the manual priority code
on the order.

After you have selected the above values, click &Kl a list of labor steps will display for the
work center. The columns are:

Status— one of the following values:

CURRENT - displayed in red. Either quantities or hoursehlgen reported on this step,
but it is not yet complete.

WAITING - displayed in yellow. The previous labor step b@sn completed, but no
activity has been reported on the step at the oudepartment

ARRIVING - displayed in green. The previous labor steptsyat completed.
Order — the production order
Rel (Release)-the production order release

Seq (Routing Sequence) the labor routing step sequence

Machine

Start Quantity — the quantity this step originally started with
Open Quantity — the quantity still be completed

Order Due Date- the current due date for the whole order

Oper Due Date— the current due date for this labor step on tdero
Critical Ratio — the calculated critical ratio for the order

Priority — the manual priority of the production order

To view the details for a labor step:

70 Reports



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

)

5. Click on the P&  putton to go to the detail section of the screen

6. Click the betais  putton. The following screen displays:

-

r3 Operation Details i__.‘:'iiitéi-__“:ﬁ_l

o | W '4.4. .:.i:-\ wil 9

Order
Order 182 Item C-MAC MAC LAPTOP
Rel 000
Due Date 01/24/2014 Critical Ratio 1.00000 Priority
Current Operation

Setup Hours/Rpt  0.00000
Run Hours/Rpt  0.00000 Mowve Time 0.00000 Serap Quantity 0.00000

Machine Hr/Rpt  0,00000  QueueTime  0.00000  Open Quantity 0.0
Hours Remaining 5.00 Operation Desc ASSEMBLY
Previous Current Mext
Seguence Sequence 1 Sequence 2
Operation Operation Operation
Machine Machine M1 Machine M1
Work Center Work Center WCO1 Work Center WCO01
Department Department D1 Department D1
Status - Status Mot started, previous complete
Start Quantity Start Quantity 5.000
Completed Qty Completed Qty 0.000000
Completed Date Due Date
()

.:fl

Return to the main menu

Reported Hours, Move and Queue Times, and comptgtadtities are displayed. Also included
are references to the previous, and next, opemation

Reports 71



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

Work List by Team

Use this menu option to view a list of work to fprmed by specific teams. The list is priori-
tized to show production order labor routing step3 categories:

» Current — steps where some labor time has beemteep
* Waiting — steps completed at the previous stepready to start at the current step
» Arriving — steps still in process at the previoteps

Within each category, labor steps are sorted baseduser-enter priority, to provide flexibility
in determining which order steps should be execfitst] second, and so on.

The following screen displays:

F~ Work List by Team = | [Ea]
File Edit View Mavigation Tools Actions Options Help
OB O UEBEEABRAILBM S0Q0EDHE OO

Pia s

A0 9 0 ®

Find Prev Next Detals Browse

Team T1 Warehouse MIAMI Order Due Dates Before 06/28/2014  Priority Method | Order Due Date =

Current Orders

Order Rel Seq  Machine Start Quantity

WAITING 182 0og 1 M1 5.000

Cianbite |03 Mhrs M=t Oper O

Open Ouan rder Due Dat: r Due Date Critical Ratio
Open Quantity Order Due Date: | Oper Due Date  Critital Ra

5.0 01/24/2014 02/04,2014 1.00000

1of1

Select the Find option and then enter:
Team-— Enter the team you want to view
Warehouse— Enter the production facility you want to view

Order Due Dates Before- enter a date after which you do not want to viegers. This pre-
vents unnecessary detail for orders due too farth future to be of concern. The default date
is the current system date, plus the scheduledmdefined in the Setup Production Scheduling.

72 Reports



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

Priority Method — Select one of the following choices:
Order Due - indicates that production orders will be priad by their due date.

Critical Ratio -indicates that production orders will be priomizby the critical ratio
calculation. The calculation is the hours remaironghe operation divided by the hours
available. A ratio of 1 means the order is on timeratio less than one means the order
is ahead of schedule. A ratio greater than 1 merenerder is behind schedule.

Priority - indicates that production orders will be pried by the manual priority code
on the order.

After you have selected the above values, click &Kl a list of labor steps will display for the
work center. The columns are:

Status— one of the following values:

CURRENT - displayed in red. Either quantities or hoursehlgen reported on this step,
but it is not yet complete.

WAITING - displayed in yellow. The previous labor step I@sn completed, but no
activity has been reported on the step at the oudepartment

ARRIVING - displayed in green. The previous labor steptsyat completed.
Order — the production order
Rel (Release)-the production order release

Seq (Routing Sequence) the labor routing step sequence

Machine

Start Quantity — the quantity this step originally started with
Open Quantity — the quantity still be completed

Order Due Date- the current due date for the whole order

Oper Due Date— the current due date for this labor step on tdero
Critical Ratio — the calculated critical ratio for the order

Priority — the manual priority of the production order

To view the details for a labor step:

Reports 73



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

)

7. Click on the P&  putton to go to the detail section of the screen

8. Click the betais  putton. The following screen displays:

!" Operation Details = ” Gl |

File Edit Help
wt | 'A."“. .:.i:\ wd ‘9

Crder
Order 132 Item C-MAC MAC LAFTCP
Rel 000
Due Date 01/24/2014 Critical Ratio 1.00000 Priority

Current Operation
Setup Hours/Rpt  0.00000
Run Hours/Rpt  0.00000 Mowve Time 0.00000 Serap Quantity 0.00000

Machine HrfRpt  0.00000 Queue Time 0.00000 Open Quantity 0.0
Hours Remaining 5.00 Operation Desc ASSEMBLY
Previous Current Mext
Seguence Sequence 1 Sequence 2
Operation Operation Operation
Machine Machine M1 Machine M1
Work Center Work Center WCO1 Work Center WCO01
Department Department D1 Department D1
Status Status Mot started, previous complete
Start Quantity Start Quantity 5.000
Completed Qty Completed Qty 0.000000
Completed Date Due Date

(o]

Return to the main menu

Reported Hours, Move and Queue Times, and comptgptadtities are displayed. Also included

are referenc es to the previous, and next, opesatio

74 Reports



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

Chapter 5

Reports

Fitrix Complete V 5.4

[SRBIUEYY 5 Production Management
SN S RECET > Production Scheduling
E 3 5ales &5 2 Produ [SIEEEE 4 Reports

4 Purchz
& 4 Purch: &5 3 Labor| & 2 Proces = a Work List by Work Center

5 Produt e
(=] = 4 Produt &5 3 Inquirh {= b work List by Department

6 Prod i
& 6 Produ®) Bxit " & 4 Reporl & ¢ work List by Machine

&= 7 Customer Relationsrﬂ =7 = d Work List by Team
53 8 General/Administration ﬂ Exit

] Exit

Reports 75



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

Work List Reports

Select this option to run reports that list outdtag work by work center, department, machine ean.
The report prompts and details have the same foisaah report allows you to select a range of
work centers, departments, machines or teams.

The example here is for the Work List by Work Centdne following screen displays:

P Wark List by Work Center l = | E] |-

Warehouse MIAMI

Work Center From
To

Order Due Dates Before 01/22/2014 L0k
Priority Method lDrder Due Date - |
Sections to indude
Current Orders @]
\Waiting Orders &
Arriving Orders [#]

@ok | [ifcance |

=

Enter the warehouse (Required)

Warehouse

Enter the warehouse for which you want to printwioek list.

Work Center From

Enter the identifier for the low end of the randevork centers that you want to include in this
report.

Work Center To

Enter the identifier for the high end of the raf@vork centers that you want to include in this
report.

76 Reports



Production Order Scheduling Product Guide

Order Due Dates Before

Enter the latest date for orders you want to inelundthis report. The default is today’s date.

Priority Method
Order Due Date - indicates the priority for thigl@ris based on the order due date.
Critical Ratio - indicates the priority for thisder is the critical ratio

Manual Priority - indicates the priority for thisder is based on the manual priority en-
tered in the order.

Current Orders — check to include orders currently being worked. hok to exclude

Waiting Orders — check to include orders waiting to start at theenirlabor step. Uncheck to
exclude

Arriving Orders - check to include orders still in process at presitabor steps. Uncheck to
exclude.

Here is a sample of the Work List by Work Centgome. This report an also be run by Depart-
ment, Machine, or Team.

Reports 77



Fitrix Production Scheduling User Guide

Filei Misyicgaters Heln

© 9000 ¢

12/18/2012 13-34:00 ABC DISTRIBUTION Page: Z
User: randyj Work List by Work Center Pgm: p=402
Work Center WCOl ASSEMBLY Dues Dates Before 12/13/2012 Warehouse SEATILE =

m

CORRENT ORDERSE

Start Complete Cpen Order Operaton Critel = ——-——— Previous ——————— -— Next --
QOrder Rel Seg Machine Quantitcy Quantity Quantity Due Date Due Date Ratio Prty Seq WC Compl Qty Seqg WC
T4 000 0001 M1 0-000 1.000 i1.000 1I1/08/2012°11/07/2012 0002 WCol

WAITINCG ORDERTS

Start Queue Move Order Operaton Critel = ————— Previous ————-—
Order BRel Seqg Machine Quantity Time Time Due Date Cue Date Ratic Prty Seg WC Compl Qty Compl Date
B8 000 0001 1.000 1.0 8o 11/26/2012 1172672012 1.0
a7 000 0001 1.000 1.0 0.0 lis26/2012 11/28/2012
7a 000 0001 M1 1.000 a.0 a.0 11/08/2012 11/08/201z2
85 000 0001 M1 1o0.000 p gk | 0.0 li/z0/2012 11/20/2012
B3 000 0001 M1 10.000 ol ] oo 11/718/2012 1171972012
T 080 0001 M1 1.000 a:o g.o0 11/12/2012 1170372012
33 000 0001 1g.000 1.8 1859+ 11/26/2012 11/26/7201Z
81 000 0001 i1.000 X8 0.a li/07/2012 11/06/2012
72 000 0001 M1 1.000 .0 0.0 1171372012 11/12/201Z 1.0 -

78 Reports



Standard Costing Product Guide

Index

alternates 54, 57, 60, 63
Arriving Orders, 78

C

Capacity, 3,4, 6,7,9, 10, 12, 16, 20, 25, 28, 30, 32, 34, 36,
37,38, 39,41, 47,52, 53,55, 56, 58, 59, 61, 62

Capacity Interval Code, 39
Capacity/Load by Department, 55
Capacity/Load by Machine, 58
Capacity/Load by Team, 61
Capacity/Load by Work Center, 52

Critical Ratio, 6, 8, 38, 39, 43, 44, 45,65, 68,71, 72,74,78

Current Orders, 78

D

Default Capacity in Hours, 37, 38
Department/Warehouse Maintenance, 18

Finite Scheduling 6

|
Infinite Scheduling, 3, 6, 7, 8, 31, 33, 34, 36

Interval Code, 12, 13, 48, 52, 55, 58, 61

M

Machine/Warehouse Maintenance, 22
Manual Priority, 6, 8, 43, 44, 78
Multiple Resources per Routing Step6

(o)

Order Priority Method, 38
Order Status by Warehouse, 48

P

Period Intervals, 12
Priority Method, 65, 68, 71, 74, 78

R

Reschedule Production Ordets, 43

S

Setup Production Scheduling, 3, 4, 10, 12, 37, 44, 45, 48,

52,55,58,61,65,67,71,74

T

Team/Warehouse Maintenance, 27, 30, 32, 34, 36

Time Period Intervals, 49, 53, 56, 59, 62

w

Waiting Orders, 78

Work Center/Warehouse Maintenance, 14
Work List by Department, 67

Work List by Machine, 70

Work List by Team, 73

Work List by Work Center, 64

Work List Reports, 77

Index

79



